

PFL/2026**August 14, 2026****To****BSE Limited**Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051**BSE Scrip Code: 500368****NSE Symbol: PATANJALI**

Dear Sirs/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting of the Company held on August 14, 2026.

In terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on today i.e. Friday, August 14, 2026, have inter alia, considered and approved the following:

A. Unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, the Board of Directors of Patanjali Foods Limited (“the Company”) has approved and took on record the unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, duly reviewed by the Audit Committee. The unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 and Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditor are enclosed herewith as **Annexure - I**.

We may also submit that M/s. Walker Chandio & Co. LLP, Statutory Auditors, have issued Limited Review Report with unmodified opinion on unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.

B. Re-appointment of Shri Acharya Balkrishna (DIN:01778007) as Chairman & Non-Executive Non-Independent Director, liable to retire by rotation.

Re-appointment of Shri Acharya Balkrishna (DIN:01778007) as Chairman & Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company, who was liable to retire by rotation, being re-appointed subject to approval of shareholders at the forthcoming AGM, in terms of Section 152(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Details as required under Regulation 30(6) read with clause 7 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026, are enclosed herewith as **Annexure – II**.

C. Appointment of M/s. Balwinder & Associates, Practicing Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000201), as Cost Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2026-27.

Appointment of M/s. Balwinder & Associates, Practicing Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000201), as Cost Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2026-27 and approval of remuneration subject to ratification by Shareholders of the Company at the ensuing AGM.

Details as required under Regulation 30(6) read with clause 7 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026, are enclosed herewith as **Annexure – III**.

D. Declaration of 3rd Interim Dividend for the Financial Year (FY) 2025-26.

Pursuant to Regulation 43 of the Listing Regulations, the Board declared 3rd Interim Dividend of Rs. 1.50/- (i.e. 75%) per equity share of face value of Rs. 2/- each for the FY 2025-26. The payment of the same will be made on or before September 12, 2026.

E. Declaration of 1st Interim Dividend for the Financial Year (FY) 2026-27.

Pursuant to Regulation 43 of the Listing Regulations, the Board declared 1st Interim Dividend of Rs. 0.80/- (i.e. 40%) per equity share of face value of Rs. 2/- each for the FY 2026-27. The payment of the same will be made on or before September 12, 2026.

F. Fixation of Record Date for the purpose of 3rd Interim Dividend for FY 2025-26 and 1st Interim Dividend for FY 2026-27.

Pursuant to Regulation 42 of the Listing Regulations, it is hereby informed that the Board at its meeting held on August 14, 2026, has fixed August 21, 2026 as "Record Date" to determine eligibility of shareholders entitled to receive the 3rd Interim Dividend for FY 2025-26 and 1st Interim Dividend for FY 2026-27.

G. Fixation of day, date, time and venue of 40th Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company.

The 40th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the members of the Company will be held on Tuesday, the September 29, 2026 at 3.00 P.M. through Video Conferencing ("VC") / Other Audio-Visual Means ("OAVM"), in accordance with the relevant circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).

A copy of press release being issued by the Company is also attached as **Annexure – IV** for your records.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 PM and concluded at 8.00 PM on August 14, 2026.

The above information will be made available on the Company's website www.patanjalifoods.com.

It is for your information and records please.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For Patanjali Foods Limited

Ramji Lal Gupta
Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

Walker Chandio & Co LLP

Walker Chandio & Co LLP

L-41, Connaught Circus,
Outer Circle,
New Delhi - 110 001 India
T +91 114 500 2219
F +91 114 278 7071

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Patanjali Foods Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Patanjali Foods Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of Patanjali Foods Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Indore, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandio & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

5. The review of standalone unaudited quarterly financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 included in the Statement was carried out and reported by Chaturvedi & Shah LLP who has expressed unmodified conclusion vide their review report dated August 14, 2025, whose report has been furnished to us and which has been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013



Nitin Toshniwal

Partner

Membership No.: 507568

UDIN: 26507568QWATEI2425



Place: New Delhi

Date: August 14, 2026

Patanjali Foods Limited

CIN:L15140MH1986PLC038536

Regd. Office: 616, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026

₹ in Lakh (Except per Share Data)

Particulars	3 months ended June 30, 2026	Preceding 3 months ended March 31, 2026	Corresponding 3 months ended June 30, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 5)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Income				
I Revenue from operations	1,133,745.12	1,115,560.31	876,602.53	4,016,957.81
II Other income	443.96	5,656.92	1,299.06	17,820.47
III Total Income (I+II)	1,134,189.08	1,121,217.23	877,901.59	4,034,778.28
IV Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	794,236.61	788,443.58	613,909.48	2,783,782.07
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	214,934.11	185,100.07	136,899.55	690,491.73
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(27,179.16)	7,819.61	14,540.35	19,161.17
(d) Employee benefits expense	16,270.55	16,478.51	14,851.26	63,818.51
(e) Finance costs	4,124.72	3,588.43	2,375.17	13,018.35
(f) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses	5,324.43	6,156.96	6,182.70	24,840.00
(g) Other expenses	81,143.48	73,179.47	64,283.33	284,372.52
Total expenses (IV)	1,088,854.74	1,080,766.63	853,041.84	3,879,484.35
V Profit before exceptional items and tax expenses (III-IV)	45,334.34	40,450.60	24,859.75	155,293.93
VI Exceptional items	-	16,881.16	-	19,900.25
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)	45,334.34	23,569.44	24,859.75	135,393.68
VIII Tax expense				
Current tax	13,347.22	9,021.39	7,891.76	45,383.88
Deferred tax credit	(1,598.52)	(4,854.60)	(1,071.15)	(12,656.80)
Tax related to earlier years	-	(32,999.29)	-	(78,820.75)
IX Profit after tax (VII-VIII)	33,585.64	52,401.94	18,039.14	181,487.35
X Other comprehensive income (net of tax)				
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss	712.36	(190.95)	215.18	(839.91)
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to Profit and Loss	(2,317.14)	1,797.83	553.86	2,703.32
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (net of tax)	(1,604.78)	1,606.88	769.04	1,863.41
XI Total comprehensive income for the period/year (IX+X)	31,980.86	54,008.82	18,808.18	183,350.76
XII Paid up - equity share capital [net of treasury shares] (Face value ₹ 2 per share)	21,757.59	21,757.51	7,248.60	21,757.51
XIII Other equity				1,287,957.81
XIV Earnings per share of face value ₹ 2 each *(not annualised)				
a) Basic (in ₹)	3.09*	4.82*	1.66*	16.69
b) Diluted (in ₹)	3.09*	4.82*	1.66*	16.68
See accompanying notes to the unaudited standalone financial results				



Patanjali Foods Limited

CIN:L15140MH1986PLC038536

Regd. Office: 616, Tulsi Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021

UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026

₹ in Lakh

Particulars	3 months ended June 30, 2026	Preceding 3 months ended March 31, 2026	Corresponding 3 months ended June 30, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 5)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Segment revenue				
Edible oils	850,471.52	832,411.47	668,208.21	2,931,354.29
FMCG	293,774.71	289,045.99	216,979.03	1,118,824.50
Wind turbine power generation	1,186.70	451.60	1,187.05	3,399.35
Total	1,145,432.93	1,121,909.06	886,374.29	4,053,578.14
Less : Inter segment revenue	11,687.81	6,348.75	9,771.76	36,620.33
Net sales/income from operations	1,133,745.12	1,115,560.31	876,602.53	4,016,957.81
2 Segment results profit before finance costs and tax expenses				
Edible oils	41,219.51	17,762.93	8,210.87	60,469.45
FMCG	17,367.00	27,621.70	19,011.72	114,541.96
Wind turbine power generation	195.52	(838.64)	(190.79)	(1,952.25)
Total	58,782.03	44,545.99	27,031.80	173,059.16
Less: (i) Finance cost	4,124.72	3,588.43	2,375.17	13,018.35
(ii) Unallocable income including interest income/ unallocable expenses (net)	9,322.97	506.96	(203.12)	4,746.88
Profit before exceptional items and tax expenses	45,334.34	40,450.60	24,859.75	155,293.93
Exceptional items	-	16,881.16	-	19,900.25
Profit before tax	45,334.34	23,569.44	24,859.75	135,393.68
3 Segment assets				
Edible oils	1,103,179.29	1,058,444.75	907,157.06	1,058,444.75
FMCG	700,563.59	646,779.12	533,252.49	646,779.12
Wind turbine power generation	16,249.71	16,340.00	20,983.77	16,340.00
Unallocated	70,530.13	158,762.76	223,777.50	158,762.76
Total	1,890,522.72	1,880,326.63	1,685,170.82	1,880,326.63
4 Segment liabilities				
Edible oils	258,823.76	313,897.13	208,498.24	313,897.13
FMCG	137,484.74	122,370.37	103,972.81	122,370.37
Wind turbine power generation	95.91	131.05	348.63	131.05
Unallocated	169,168.38	134,212.76	210,053.44	134,212.76
Total	565,572.79	570,611.31	522,873.12	570,611.31



Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results:

1. The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on August 14, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of above financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.
2. Pursuant to exercise of the options issued under "Patanjali Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2023", during the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company had made allotment of 4,400 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid-up, which has resulted into increase in the paid-up Equity Share Capital by ₹ 0.08 Lakh and Securities Premium by ₹ 18.43 Lakh, respectively.
3. Subsequent to the quarter end, the Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 14, 2026 declared 3rd interim dividend of ₹ 1.50/- per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for the financial year ended March 31, 2026 and interim dividend of ₹ 0.80/- per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for the financial year ending March 31, 2027. The record date for payment will be August 21, 2026.
4. As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 'Operating Segment', the Company has reported 'Segment Information' as described below: -

Reportable segment	Description
Edible Oils	Crude oils, Refined oils, Vanaspati, Bakery fats, seed extractions and other related products.
FMCG	Various types of Food Products like Staples, Ghee, Nutraceuticals, Biscuits, Noodles, Breakfast Cereals, Textured Soya protein, Various types of Non-Food Products related to Home Care, Skin Care, Dental Care and Hair Care and other related products.
Wind Turbine Power Generation	Electricity Generation from Windmills

The assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as unallocable assets and liabilities respectively.

5. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026, is the balancing figure between audited standalone figures in respect of full financial year and the unaudited published figures up to the nine months of the relevant financial year, which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
6. The figures for the previous period/year have been re-grouped/re-arranged, wherever considered necessary, to correspond with the current period disclosures.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Patanjali Foods Limited**



Ram Bharat
Managing Director
DIN No. 01651754

Date: - August 14, 2026



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

L-41, Connaught Circus,
Outer Circle,
New Delhi - 110 001 India
T +91 114 500 2219
F +91 114 278 7071

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Patanjali Foods Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Patanjali Foods Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Patanjali Foods Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Statement) for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Indore, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 5 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. We did not review the interim financial results of two subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose financial information reflects total revenues of ₹ Nil, total net loss after tax of ₹ 5.89 lakh and total comprehensive loss of ₹ 5.89 lakh for the quarter ended on June 30, 2026, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the review reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

6. The review of unaudited consolidated quarterly financial results for the period ended June 30, 2025 included in the Statement was carried out and reported by Chaturvedi & Shah LLP who have expressed unmodified conclusion vide their review report dated August 14, 2025, whose report has been furnished to us and which have been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013



Nitin Toshniwal

Partner

Membership No. 507568

UDIN 26507568ZCOUXV5830



Place: New Delhi

Date: August 14, 2026

Walker ChandioK &Co LLP

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

1. Rishikrishi Farming Private Limited (Subsidiary Company)
2. Contemporary Agro Private Limited (Subsidiary Company)
3. Ruchi Soya Industries Limited Beneficiary Trust



Patanjali Foods Limited				
CIN:L15140MH1986PLC038536				
Regd. Office: 616, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021				
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026				
₹ in Lakh (Except per Share Data)				
Particulars	3 months ended June 30, 2026	3 months ended March 31, 2026	Corresponding 3 months ended June 30, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 6)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Income				
I Revenue from operations	1,133,745.12	1,115,560.31	876,602.53	4,016,957.81
II Other income	443.96	5,656.92	1,299.06	17,820.47
III Total income (I+II)	1,134,189.08	1,121,217.23	877,901.59	4,034,778.28
IV Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	794,236.61	788,443.58	613,909.48	2,783,782.07
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	214,934.11	185,100.07	136,899.55	690,491.73
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(27,179.16)	7,819.61	14,540.35	19,161.17
(d) Employee benefits expense	16,270.55	16,478.51	14,851.26	63,818.51
(e) Finance costs	4,124.72	3,588.45	2,375.18	13,018.38
(f) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses	5,324.57	6,157.10	6,182.84	24,840.56
(g) Other expenses	81,155.59	73,183.70	64,286.42	284,411.81
Total expenses (IV)	1,088,866.99	1,080,771.02	853,045.08	3,879,524.23
V Profit before exceptional items and tax expenses (III-IV)	45,322.09	40,446.21	24,856.51	155,254.05
VI Exceptional items	-	16,881.16	-	19,900.25
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)	45,322.09	23,565.05	24,856.51	135,353.80
VIII Tax expense				
Current tax	13,347.22	9,021.39	7,891.76	45,383.88
Deferred tax credit	(1,598.52)	(4,854.60)	(1,071.15)	(12,656.80)
Tax related to earlier years	-	(32,999.29)	-	(78,820.75)
IX Profit after tax (VII-VIII)	33,573.39	52,397.55	18,035.90	181,447.47
X Other comprehensive income (net of tax)				
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	712.36	(190.95)	215.18	(839.91)
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	(2,317.14)	1,797.83	553.86	2,703.32
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (net of tax)	(1,604.78)	1,606.88	769.04	1,863.41
XI Total comprehensive income for the period/year (IX+X)	31,968.61	54,004.43	18,804.94	183,310.88
XII Paid up - equity share capital [net of treasury shares] (Face value ₹ 2 per share)	21,757.59	21,757.51	7,248.60	21,757.51
XIII Other equity				1,287,854.41
XIV Earnings per share of face value ₹ 2 each *(not annualised)				
a) Basic (in ₹)	3.09*	4.82*	1.66*	16.66
b) Diluted (in ₹)	3.09*	4.82*	1.66*	16.67
See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results				



Patanjali Foods Limited

CIN: L15140MH1986PLC038536

Regd. Office: 616, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026

₹ in Lakh

Particulars	3 months ended June 30, 2026	Preceding 3 months ended March 31, 2026	Corresponding 3 months ended June 30, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 6)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Segment revenue				
Edible oils	850,471.52	832,411.47	668,208.21	2,931,354.29
FMCG	293,774.71	289,045.99	216,979.03	1,118,824.50
Wind turbine power generation	1,186.70	451.60	1,187.05	3,399.35
Total	1,145,432.93	1,121,909.06	886,374.29	4,053,578.14
Less : Inter segment revenue	11,687.81	6,348.75	9,771.76	36,620.33
Net sales/income from operations	1,133,745.12	1,115,560.31	876,602.53	4,016,957.81
2 Segment results profit before finance costs and tax expenses				
Edible oils	41,219.51	17,762.93	8,210.87	60,469.45
FMCG	17,367.00	27,621.70	19,011.72	114,541.96
Wind turbine power generation	195.52	(838.64)	(190.79)	(1,952.25)
Total	58,782.03	44,545.99	27,031.80	173,059.16
Less: (i) Finance cost	4,124.72	3,588.45	2,375.18	13,018.38
(ii) Unallocable income including interest income/ unallocable expenses (net)	9,335.22	511.33	(199.89)	4,786.73
Profit before exceptional items and tax expenses	45,322.09	40,446.21	24,856.51	155,254.05
Exceptional items	-	16,881.16	-	19,900.25
Profit before tax	45,322.09	23,565.05	24,856.51	135,353.80
3 Segment assets				
Edible oils	1,103,179.29	1,058,444.75	907,157.06	1,058,444.75
FMCG	700,563.59	646,779.12	533,252.49	646,779.12
Wind turbine power generation	16,249.71	16,340.00	20,983.77	16,340.00
Unallocated	70,425.64	158,669.25	223,712.04	158,669.25
Total	1,890,418.23	1,880,233.12	1,685,105.36	1,880,233.12
4 Segment liabilities				
Edible oils	258,823.76	313,897.13	208,498.24	313,897.13
FMCG	137,484.74	122,370.37	103,972.81	122,370.37
Wind turbine power generation	95.91	131.05	348.63	131.05
Unallocated	169,179.55	134,222.65	210,054.75	134,222.65
Total	565,583.96	570,621.20	522,874.43	570,621.20



Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results:

1. The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on August 14, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of above financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.
2. Pursuant to exercise of the options issued under "Patanjali Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2023", during the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company had made allotment of 4,400 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid-up, which has resulted into increase in the paid-up Equity Share Capital by ₹ 0.08 Lakh and Securities Premium by ₹ 18.43 Lakh, respectively.
3. Subsequent to the quarter end, the Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 14, 2026 declared 3rd interim dividend of ₹ 1.50/- per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for the financial year ended March 31, 2026 and interim dividend of ₹ 0.80/- per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for the financial year ending March 31, 2027. The record date for payment will be August 21, 2026.
4. As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 'Operating Segment', the Group has reported 'Segment Information' as described below: -

Reportable segment	Description
Edible Oils	Crude oils, Refined oils, Vanaspati, Bakery fats, seed extractions and other related products.
FMCG	Various types of Food Products like Staples, Ghee, Nutraceuticals, Biscuits, Noodles, Breakfast Cereals, Textured Soya protein, Various types of Non-Food Products related to Home Care, Skin Care, Dental Care and Hair Care and other related products.
Wind Turbine Power Generation	Electricity Generation from Windmills

The assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as unallocable assets and liabilities respectively.

5. Ruchi J-Oil Private Limited (a Joint Venture) is under liquidation and same is not considered in preparing the consolidated financial results.
6. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026, is the balancing figure between audited consolidated figures in respect of full financial year and the unaudited published figures up to the nine months of the relevant financial year, which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.



7. The figures for the previous period/year have been re-grouped/re-arranged, wherever considered necessary, to correspond with the current period disclosures.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Patanjali Foods Limited**



Ram Bharat
Managing Director
DIN No. 01651754

Date: - August 14, 2026



Annexure – II

Details as required under Regulation 30(6) read with clause 7 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026.

S. No.	Details of events that need to be provided	Information about such event(s)
1.	Reason for change viz. appointment, re-appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;	Shri Acharya Balkrishna (DIN: 01778007) has been re-appointed as Chairman & Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company, subject to the approval of members at the ensuing AGM, who was liable to retire by rotation, being re-appointed in terms of Section 152 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013.
2.	Date of appointment/re-appointment/cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment/re-appointment	Re-appointed on August 14, 2026, as per the provisions of Section 152(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 subject to approval of shareholders at the ensuing AGM.
3.	Brief profile (in case of appointment)	Shri Acharya Balkrishna is the Chairman & Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company since December 18, 2019. He holds a degree of Doctor of Letters (Yoga) (Honoris Causa) from Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Sansthan (deemed university) and degree of Doctor of Letters (Honoris Causa) from Awadhesh Pratap Singh Vishwavidyalaya, Rewa, Madhya Pradesh. He is the general secretary of Divya Yog Mandir Trust. He joined Patanjali Ayurved Limited on January 13, 2006. He has been instrumental in the promotion and formation of Patanjali Ayurved Limited and became the Managing Director of Patanjali Ayurved Limited. He has received the “UNSDG 10 Most Influential People in Healthcare” award on May 25, 2019, “Ganga” award by Parmarth Niketan, Rishikesh in June 2018 and “Indian of the year business category -2017” award by CNN-News 18 on November 30, 2017.
4.	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)	None
5.	Information as required pursuant to BSE Circular with ref. no. LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited Circular with ref. no. NSE/CML/2018/ 24, both dated 20 June 2018	Shri Acharya Balkrishna is not debarred from holding the office of director by virtue of any SEBI order or any other such authority.

Annexure – III

Details as required under Regulation 30(6) read with clause 7 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026.

S. No.	Details of events that need to be provided	Information about such event(s)
1.	Reason for change viz. appointment, re-appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;	Based on the recommendation of Audit Committee, the Board has appointed M/s. Balwinder & Associates, Practicing Cost Accountants (FRN: 000201) as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the year 2026-27 and recommended for the ratification of remuneration by the Members at the ensuing AGM.
2.	Date of appointment/ re-appointment/cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment/ re-appointment	August 14, 2026
3.	Brief profile (in case of appointment)	M/s. Balwinder & Associates is a firm of Cost Accountants and a registered member of the Institute of Cost Accountants of India (ICMAI). The firm provides an integrated range of professional services in the areas of cost and management advisory, cost compliance, cost accounting and related professional services. The Firm is supported by six partner Cost Accountants, along with other qualified professionals and a team of more than 20 subordinate staff. It has a well-established communication network, systems and processes to facilitate efficient delivery of professional services. The Firm has extensive experience in providing professional services relating to the preparation and maintenance of cost accounting Records, project implementation, costing and internal controls, internal audit, systems and controls, and other cost and management advisory assignments for a large number of companies.
4.	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)	Not Applicable

Patanjali Foods Delivers Highest-Ever Quarterly Revenue; Sustaining Growth Momentum

Key Highlights: Standalone Performance in Q1FY27

- Revenue from Operations was Rs. 11,337.45 crores, compared to Rs. 8,766.03 crores in Q1FY26 and Rs. 11,155.60 crores in Q4FY26, representing a 29.33% YoY growth and 1.63% QoQ growth.
- Segmental Financial Performance:
 - Revenues from the FMCG segment stood at Rs. 2,937.75 crores, growing 35.39% YoY.
 - Revenues from Edible Oil segment stood at Rs. 8,504.72 crores, growing 27.28% YoY.
- The Company delivered Gross Profit, Operating EBITDA (excluding exceptional items), and PBT margins of 13.42%, 4.80%, and 4.00%, respectively, during the quarter.
- The FMCG segment contributed 25.65% to consolidated revenues (excluding inter-segment revenue) and 29.56% to consolidated EBITDA (excluding unallocable income).
- As of June 2026, the Company's oil palm plantation area under cultivation was 1,15,861 hectares.
- The Board of Directors declared an Interim Dividend (3rd Interim) of INR 1.50 per share for FY 2025-26
- The Board of Directors declared an Interim Dividend of INR 0.80 per share for FY 2026-27

Mumbai, 14th August 2026: Patanjali Foods Limited (PFL) today announced its unaudited financial results for the Quarter ended 30th June 2026.

Retail inflation edged higher during the quarter, rising from 3.48% in April 2026 to 3.93% in May and 4.38% in June 2026. This is the sharpest rise in six months, as food inflation accelerated to 5.32% in June from 4.78% in May. Rural inflation outpaced urban inflation during the quarter, even as rural consumption trends broadly continued to outpace urban markets, extending a multi-quarter trend visible across the FMCG sector. Delayed monsoon and El Niño may have a dual impact on rural demand and put some strain on agricultural output.

With this backdrop, the standalone performance of the Company is as below:

Q1FY27

Revenue from Operations

Rs. 11,337.45 crores

Q1FY27

FMCG Revenue

Rs. 2,937.75 crores

Q1FY27

EBITDA (total income basis)

Rs. 547.83 crores

Q1FY27

FMCG EBITDA

Rs. 189.52 crores

Management Commentary

"We continued to set new revenue milestones, delivering our fourth consecutive highest-ever quarterly revenue despite dynamic operating environment. Q1FY27 marked the highest ever revenue in the Edible Oils and Biscuits business, supported by sustained brand-building efforts and focused distribution expansion initiatives.

Integrated sourcing, operational efficiencies, disciplined cost management, and continued investments in strengthening our manufacturing and supply chain capabilities, along with improved execution across our businesses, enabled us to navigate the evolving macroeconomic environment while delivering consistent performance."

- **Sanjeev Asthana, Chief Executive Officer, Patanjali Foods Limited**



Key Highlights for Q1FY27

- Operating Revenue grew by 29.33% on a YoY basis and 1.63% on QoQ basis.
- Gross profit grew by 35.22% YoY to Rs. 1,521.97 crore, translating into a gross profit margin of 13.42%.
- During the quarter, the Company adopted a calibrated pricing approach across portfolio to address the dynamic and evolving operating environment.
- Advertising and sales promotion investments accounted for ~1% of revenue from operations during the quarter. This investment call was taken with a focused approach to maximize effectiveness and deliver measurable results.
- Operating EBITDA (excluding exceptional items) during the quarter stood at Rs. 543.40 crores, registering growth of 69.2% YoY, with an Operating EBITDA (excluding exceptional items) Margin of 4.80%.
- The quarterly Profit Before Tax stood at Rs. 453.34 crores, growing by 82.36% on a YoY basis.
- Export revenues stood at Rs. 29.82 crores during the quarter; impacted by logistical challenges owing to war-related disruptions.
- In Q1FY27, Revenue from Wind Turbine Power Generation generated revenues of Rs. 11.87 crores.
- Palm Oil scenario:
 - Palm and soy oil prices remained volatile during the quarter, with palm oil prices moderating after the initial firming, while soy oil futures rose ~40% towards end-March before stabilizing; soy oil FOB prices corrected ~6% amid softer demand, while domestic palm oil prices remained supported by ~2.5% Rupee depreciation.
 - The primary factors driving the price volatility were rising geopolitical tensions in the Middle East, firm global demand, and concerns about logistics and freight costs. This increase was driven by supply shortage, alongside volatile crude prices.

FMCG

- In Q1FY27, the FMCG segment generated quarterly revenues of Rs. 2,937.75 crores, growing 35.39% YoY.
- The FMCG segment contributed 25.65% to consolidated revenues (excluding inter-segment revenue) and 29.56% to consolidated EBITDA (excluding unallocable income).
- The segment generated EBITDA of Rs. 189.52 crores, with EBITDA margin of 6.45%.
- The Biscuits division continued to build on its growth momentum and generated the highest-ever quarterly revenues, with revenues of Rs. 560.14 crores, growing by 27.33% YoY and 17.21% QoQ.
 - The Rs. 1,300 crore brand 'Doodh' biscuit generated quarterly revenues of ~ Rs. 400 crores.
 - Value added biscuits continue to gain traction.
 - During Q1FY27, wheat prices remained largely stable, milk prices witnessed an upward trend following procurement cost increases and Sugar prices remained firm during the quarter amid lower domestic production and tighter inventory levels.
- Consumer staples reported quarterly revenues of over Rs. 1,000 crores.
- Nutrela brand, selling textured Soya Products, clocked revenues of Rs. 159.55 crores with EBITDA Margins of over 18%. Sales of Textured Soya Products grew by 14.31% YoY and 49.97% QoQ.



- In Q1FY27, beverage category generated revenues of Rs. 37.99 crores.
 - The Company also launched new summer-related product launches, including Mango Chutney, Mango Panna Juice, and Orange Juice, to strengthen the portfolio.
- In Q1FY27, Ghee reported revenues of Rs. 219.09 crores; impacted by seasonality.
- Other food categories, including Honey, Dry Fruits, Spices & Condiments, Herbal Products and other food products collectively generated revenues of Rs. 202.94 crores during the quarter.
- Nutraceuticals segment generated revenues of Rs. 17.85 crores during the quarter, with Sports Nutrition emerging as the strongest growth driver.
- The Home & Personal Care category generated revenue of Rs. 629.16 crores during the quarter, comprising:
 - Dental Care: Rs. 325.42 crores; growing by 13.82% YoY.
 - Skin Care: Rs. 164.82 crores; growing by 21.81% YoY.
 - Home Care: Rs. 82.98 crores; growing by 5.23% YoY.
 - Hair Care & Other Products: Rs. 55.95 crores; growing by 12.06% YoY.

Edible Oil

- The Edible Oils segment recorded revenue of Rs. 8,504.72 crores, reflecting 27.28% YoY and 2.17% QoQ, value led growth.
- EBITDA stood at Rs. 443.87 crores with an EBITDA margin of 5.22%.
- As of June 30, 2026, the area under cultivation stood at 1,15,861 hectares, with nearly ~37% of the area is in the prime yielding phase of 7–25 years. The total allocated area stands at 6.63 lakh hectares.
- To expand oil palm plantation areas, regular farmer awareness seminars and dedicated outreach initiatives continue to be conducted across India.

Other Updates

- The company undertook several marketing initiatives and campaigns around International Yoga Day, the Dhurandhar Collaboration for Cow Ghee Promotion, and Operation Thunder in West Bengal, Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab, Haryana, and Jharkhand, using 30+ vans to expand Nutrela's reach.
- During the quarter, the Company expanded its product portfolio with the launch of Rose Kanti Soap, Dant Kanti Sensitive Toothpaste, Super Dishwash Liquid, Sweet Lemon Pickle, Almond Cookies and Chyawanprash Cookies.

About Patanjali Foods Limited

Incorporated in 1986, Patanjali Foods Limited is one of India's top FMCG players in India. The Company is present in Edible Oils, FMCG, and Wind Power Generation segments via a bouquet of brands like Patanjali, Ruchi Gold, Nutrela, Dant Kanti, Mahakosh, Sunrich, etc.



The Company is focused on investing in building brands and expanding its product portfolio and towards this, the Company offers food products across multiple categories, price points and segments to cater to a wide spectrum of consumer preferences.

Safe Harbor Statement

Statements in this document relating to future status, events, or circumstances, including but not limited to statements about plans and objectives, the progress and results of research and development, potential project characteristics, project potential and target dates for project related issues are forward-looking statements based on estimates and the anticipated effects of future events on current and developing circumstances. Such statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties and are not necessarily predictive of future results. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. The Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.

For further information please contact:

Company:

Patanjali Foods Limited.

CIN: L15140MH1986PLC038536

Email id: secreterial@patanajalifoods.com



Investor Relations Advisors:

Strategic Growth Advisors Pvt Ltd.

CIN: U74140MH2010PTC204285

Shikha Puri / Stuti Shah

Email id: shikha.puri@sgapl.net / stuti.shah@sgapl.net

Tel No: +91 9819282743 / +91 8268536428

SGA Strategic Growth Advisors

